where 

n=  n is the sample size, Z is the Z statistic for 

confidence level of (1.96 for 95%), P is the assumed 

prevalence level which is equal to (50%) and d is the 

precision, which is equal to 5% (0.05): This calculation gave a 

sample size of 384 (Three hundred and eighty four). In the 9 

sites, a total of 111 healthy-looking fish (67 O. jipe, 34 O. 

niloticus and 10 hybrids) and culture water were collected. 

From each fish, 4 organs (skin, gills, intestines and kidney) 

samples were taken. A total of 444 samples were collected for

[...]

Staphylococcus (19.9%) (118/596), Bacillus (17.7%) 

(106/596), Acinetobacterium (16.4%) (98/595), Aeromonas 

(15.6%) (93/596) and Pseudomonas (5%) (30/596). 

3.3 Prevalence of bacterial isolates from fish and water 

samples 

Out of 596 isolates, 568 (five hundred and sixty-eight) were 

recovered from fish organs and 28 (twenty-eight) from the 

water samples. A total of 54 bacteria species in 22 genera 

were recovered. Of these, the Gram negative bacterial isolates 

were 313 (52.6%) and the gram positive were 283 (47.3%).